
1. Recipient Name 

3. Street Addrass 

5. Oty, State, Zip Code 

10a. Pro· 

11. Ust the Individual 

Activities Metrics for AM Red 

4 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

IC 

1S 

U.S. Department of Commert:e 
SUGP 2.0 Performance Progress Report 

2. Award or Gran( 
N..,,ber. 
4. EIN: 

0MB Control No. 0660-0042 
Expiration Date: 01/31/2021 

37-10-S18037 

56-2032825 

North Carolina Department of lnfonnation Technology 
6. Report Date 
(MM/00/YYYY) 

07/31/2020 

4101 Mall Service Center 

Raleigh, NC 27699-4100 

ed Pro ect Plan 

Activity Type (Planning, 
Governance Meetings, etc.) 

Broadband Conferences 

Convened Stakeholder 
Events 

Staff Hired (Full-Time 

E valent FTE 

Contrac.ts beMed 

Subn!clplent Agreements 
Executed 

Data Sharing 
Policies/Agreements 

Developed 

Further Identification of 
Potential Public Safety Use11 

Plens for Emergency 
Cornmoolcations T eehnology 

Transitions 

Identified and Planned to 
Transition PS Apps & 
Databases 

Identify Ongoing Coverage 

Educlllooi ... OulrNdi ........ ~. .,._ 
HiallollandOunadl ................ 

10b. End Date: 

MM/OD 

Was t his Activity 
Performed during the 
Reporting Quarter? 
(Yes/No) 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

03/31/2021 

Project Oellveroble 
Quantity (Number & 
lnclcator Description) 

0 

0 

0.00 

0 

0 

Description of Milestone Category 

7. Reponlng Period 

End Date: 
(MM/00/YYYY) 

8. f inal Report 

Yes 0 
No ~ 

06/'30/2020 

9. Report F~ncy 

Quarterly W 

Ac.tuo/ number of lndlvlduo/s who were sent to natlonol or regional third-pony conferences with a focus arH or training track reloted to the 
NPSBN using SllGP grant /umls during the quarter 

Actual number of evtnts coordinatod-or held using SL/GP grant fumk during the quarter, as requested by FlrstNet. 

Actuol number of state pe11orintl FTEs who began supporting Sl/GP activities during the quarttr (may be o decimal). 

Actuol number tootro<tt exeeut,d dutln the uartor. 

Actuol number of agreements exe<uted during the quarter. 

Y•s or No if data sharlng po/ides and/or ogruments ..,,,. dev•l-d during this reporting quarttr. 

Yes a, No If further Identification of potential public sofdy .,..,s occurred during this reporting quort,r. 

Yes a, No if plans for future , mergrcy communications tochnology transitions occurred during this reporting quarter. 

Yes ex No If public safety opp/lcotlons or dotalx1ses within th• Stote or territory wtrt ldentlf/td and transition plans were developed this 
rtport/ng quarter 



OMS Control No. 0660-0042 
ExplratJon Date: 01/31/2021 

lla. Narra tive description for each activity reported In Question 11 for this quarter, any challenges or obstacles encoontered and mldgatlon strategies you have employed; planBtd major activities for the ne•t quarter, and any additional project milestones « 
NC DIT continued to be involved wlth NPSBN planning for this quarter but had a slow pace of SLIGP2.0 activit ies due to many activities being cancelled from COVI0-19. This quarter, OIT staff worked with their consultant firrn (Federal Engineering) to dose up 
activities from the lint round of dacasharing workshops and received a final report from the flrrn on the Information collected from the workshops. Follow on conversations tc,c,- place to ... If the Information collected could be displayed digitally fe< flnt responders 
to Interact and view what was collected. The SIEC (Gcwemance body) met this quarter in a virtual setting and program staff was In attendance. Program scaff did not get the opportunity to Identify potential public safety user, Ibo to COVI0-19, Fut>n work entails 
wor1tlng with Federal Engineering to hold 5 discipline specific (fire, EMS, law, 911, and Emergen<y Management) datsharing woritshops to tentatively begin In November of 2020. FE and First Tech Program Staff are In the inltal planning stages for those wodishops 
and have scheduled pre-wo,kshops meetings with SMEs for each disdpllne. 

12. Personnel 
12a. Staffhw Table - Please Include all stllff that 1-e tontrlbuttd time to the nraiea with cummt ouarter's utlllzatlon. Please ontv Include FTE ,,.,,,, emn1~ed bv the stote not tontroctors. Please do not remove Individuals from this table. 

Job Title H E% """eel {s) Assl2ned Chanee 
FlrstNet SPOC 5% Continue servirw: a.s the SPOC, Overall nrnoram m1na2ement, cOOfdinatlon with fiscal, oartlclpate In FlrstNet tracks at broadband conferences Decreased 
Program Specialist 9" Delivery of SLIGP allowable activities, O\lerslght and management of contract personnel, participate in FirstNet tracks at broadband conference Decreased 
Technical Speclallst 50% Technical loiowledH for Input to data shariNt woricshoo, examination of State: Plan oovera2e, oarticipate in flrstNet tracks at broadband conference No chanRe 

12b. Narrative description of any staffing challenges, vacancies, or changes. 
FlrstNet SPOC Is budgeted for 30% of that position and the Program Specialist Is budgeted for 60% to focus on a llowable SLJGP2 activities as 11>-klnd match. Actual dme ,pent Is rec:onled and match Is calallated based on actual allowable ottMtles. Technical 
Spedallst added July 1, 2019 to provide detailed ted1nlcal knowledge fo, data shallng workshop c:ontent and delivery "'well a, lc,c,-lng Into State Plan coverage of the NPSBN, While the FlrstNet SPOC and Program Specialist are state funded and their time Is 
reported as in-kind match, the Tedinical Specialist role Is being funded at 50% by federal SLIGP2 funds. This still falls whhln the total budgeted amount for Salarfes and Benefits. The Tedmlcal Specialist role offered needed Input to the data-sharif,g workshops and 
cld an extenslve examination of the possibility of performing coverage gap analysis as an allowing activity. This led to a determination that detailed toverage gap analysis was not going to be performed and this position Is being uansltioned from grant fundlnt! 
<llring the next quarter. 
The SPOC position dedicated 5.1" and the Program Specialist dedicated 8.6% their wor1t to SLIGP2 activities during this quarter. 

13. Contractual (Contract ..... ,or Sulndolentsl 
13a. Contractual Table - Include all contractors. The totals from this table •hould eaual the "Contractual" In n.-tlon 14f. 

Name Subcontract P\wpose 
Type 

RFP/RFQ Issued {Y/N) Contract 
Start Date End Date 

Total Federal Funds Total Matching FLOlds 
IContran/Subrec.l Executed IY/N) Alocated Allocated 

Staff Support. Additional staff f0< sunoort of ■llowabl• activities Contract N N N/A N/A $140,000.00 $0.00 
Pro,,ram Consultant ConsultirtR services for allowable actiVltles Contract N N N/A N/A $89,600.00 S0.00 
Deliverv contractor Dellvervof allowabte activities Contract N y 05/15/2019 05/14/2020 $719,993.00 $20,007.00 
GISSunoort GIS ,uoaort for coveraRe anatvsi.s Contract N N N/A N/A $60,900.00 $0.00 
13b. Narrative desaiotion anv challe,..es •"""'tes or cha,..es related to contratts and/a, ,...,,edolents. 
The above table was filled out based on the approved budget and anticipated contracts though not a ll of the money has been spe111 to dalA!. North Corolina bn,ught on a consulta111 firm to assist with the development and delivery of data sharing workshops for 
NPSBN planm,g. The contract was exeruted with that delivery contractor, wOfk Is ongoing, and funds have been ,pent on content development, registration website, and workshops delivered to date. 



14. B•-et Wort<sheet 

Columns 2, 3 and 4 mun n,atd, your current project budget for the entire award, which Is the Sf-424A on Ille. 
Onlv 11st matdll,. funds that the Oeo; rtment of Comme rce has alteadv •""""'ed. 

NTE Total federal Funck NT£ TOil!! Matdtir« Funds Federal Funds Obligated to 
Maldllrc funds 

Total Budget to Project Bu<flet Element (1) 
Approved (2) Approved (3) 

NT£ Total Budget (4) 
Date (5) 

Approved to Date 
Date (7) 

(6) 
a. Personnel Salarles $0.00 $127,500.00 $127,500.00 $0.00 $127,500.00 $127,500.00 
b. Personnel Frll"'llle Benefits $0.00 $44,911.00 $44,911.00 $0.00 $44,911.00 $44,911.()() 
c. Travel $54,023.00 $44,257.00 $98 280.00 $54,023.00 $44,257.00 $98,280.00 
d. Eauloment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
e. Materials/Slm<>iles $7,964.00 $6,486.00 $14,450.00 $7,964.00 $6,486.00 $14 450.00 
f . Contractual $1,010,493.00 $20007.00 $1,030,500.00 $1,010,493.00 $20,007.00 $1,030,500.00 
g.Other $47 520,00 $36,839.00 $84,359.00 $47,520.00 $36,839.00 $84 359.00 
h. indirect $0.00 so.oo $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
I. Total Costs $1,120,000.00 $280,000.00 $1,400,000.00 $1120 000.00 $280000.00 $1,400 000.00 
I. Prooortiona llty Percent 80.00% 20.00% 100.00% 80.00% 20.00% 100.00% 
15. Certification: I certlN to the - of mv k.............,e and belief that tills,....,. k conect and comnlete for oerformance of activities for the .,..,,,.,...,s\ set forth In the award doalments. 
16a. Typed or pr1'1ted name and title of Authorized Certifying Olfldal: 

Red Grasso, Director of the Flnt Responder Emerglrc Technologies Program 

161>. Signature of Aulhori,ed Certllvl"I Official: 

-c;;::;.--- I , 

-~~/ 

Federal Funds h pended 
(8) 

$52 200.88 
$17,238.67 
$34,330.34 

$0.00 
$000 

$338,020.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$441.789.89 
73.68% 

16c. Telephone (an,a code, 
number, and ""tension) 

16d. Email Adchss: 

Date: 

Approved Matdllrc 
Funds Expended (9) 

$62,035.00 

$19,234.50 
$17 987.77 

$0.00 
so 00 

$26,591.00 
$31,973.83 

so.oo 
$157,822.10 

26.32% 

OMO Control No. 0660-0042 
Explratloo Date: 01/31/2021 

Total funds Expended 
(10) 

$114,235.88 
$36,473.17 
$52,318.11 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$364,611.00 
$31973.Sl 

$0.00 
$599,611.99 

100.00% 

919.961.1131 

Cid l[1U~l!D~ &Q!t 

ft, J.lVl.) ;;io iO 

Public Burden Statement: Accordl"I to the Paperwort< Reduction Act, as amended, no pe,.ons are n1quirad to respond to a collection al Information unless it els plays a currently valid OM8 number. Public n,portlng burden for this collection of Information Is 
estimated to average 12.S hours per response. Send a,mments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collettlon al Information, Including suggestions for reducing this IK.l"Clento Michael Dame, Program Director, State and Local Implementation 
Grant Program, Natlonal Teleoommunications and Information Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue, NW, Room 4078, Washington, OC 20230. 


