U.S. Department of Commerce SLIGP 2.0 Performance Progress Report						2. Award or Grant Number: 4. EIN:	37-10-518037 56-2032825		
Recipient Name	Name North Carolina Department of Information Technology					6. Report Date (MM/DD/YYYY)	07/31/2020		
Street Address	4101 Mail Service Center				7. Reporting Period End Date: 06/30/2020 (MM/DD/YYYY)				
City, State, Zip Code	y, State, Zip Code Raleigh , NC 27699-4100					8. Final Report 9. Report Frequenc Yes Quarterly X			
a. Project/Grant Period					the second s	the second second second second			
Start Date: (MM/DD/YYYY)	03/01/2018	10b. End Date: (MM/DD/YYYY)	03/31/2021						
. List the individual projects in y	our approved Project Plan								
	Activity Type (Planning, Governance Meetings, etc.)	Was this Activity Performed during the Reporting Quarter? (Yes/No)	Project Deliverable Quantity (Number & Indicator Description)		Description of Milestone Category				
tivitles/Metrics for All Recipient	s during the Reporting Quarter						Stage 201 Strategiese		
1	Governance Meetings	Yes	1	Actual number of governance, subcommittee, or working group meetings related to the NPSBN held during the quarter					
2	Individuals Sent to Broadband Conferences	No	0	Actual number of individuals who were sent to national or regional third-party conferences with a focus area or training track related to the NPSBN using SLIGP grant funds during the quarter					
3	Convened Stakeholder Events	No	0	Actual number of events coordinated-or held using SLIGP grant funds during the quarter, as requested by FirstNet.					
4	Staff Hired (Full-Time Equivalent)(FTE)	No	0.00	Actual number of state personnel FTEs who began supporting SLIGP activities during the quarter (may be a decimal).					
5	Contracts Executed	No	0	Actual number of contracts	executed during the quarter.				
6	Subrecipient Agreements Executed	No	0	Actual number of agreements executed during the quarter.					
7	Data Sharing Policies/Agreements Developed	No		Yes or No if data sharing po	licies and/or agreements were developed during this rep	porting quarter.			
8	Further Identification of Potential Public Safety Users	No		Yes or No if further identification of potential public safety users occurred during this reporting quarter.					
9	Plans for Emergency Communications Technology Transitions	No		Yes or No if plans for future emergecy communications technology transitions occurred during this reporting quarter.					
10	Identified and Planned to Transition PS Apps & Databases	No		Yes or No if public safety an reporting quarter	pplications or databases within the State or territory we	re identified and transition plans	were developed this		
11	Identify Ongoing Coverage Gaps	No		Yes or No if participated in identifying ongoing coveage gaps using SLIGP funds during this reporting quarter.					
12	Data Collection Activities	No	Bile of the River	(Opt-In and Opt-Out Post-SMLA Phase Only) Yes or No if participated in data collection activities as requested by FirstNet or following					
tivities for Opt-Out States only I	in the Pre-SMLA Phase during the	Reporting Quarter		New York Street Street			11 11. I		
13	Stakeholders Engaged			Actual number of individual	is reached via stakeholder meetings or events during the	e quarter.	A DE COMPANY		
14	Education and Outreach Materials Distributed In- Person		The second	Actual number of materials distributed in-person during this quarter.					
15	Education and Outreach Materials distributed Electronically			Actual volume of hits or im	pressions to any website, e-newsletter, social medio pos	st, or ather account supported by	SLIGP during the quart		

11a. Narrative description for each activity reported in Question 11 for this quarter; any challenges or obstacles encountered and mitigation strategies you have employed; planned major activities for the next quarter; and any additional project milestones or NC DIT continued to be involved with NPSBN planning for this quarter but had a slow pace of SLIGP2.0 activities due to many activities being cancelled from COVID-19. This quarter, DIT staff worked with their consultant firm (Federal Engineering) to close up activities from the first round of datasharing workshops and received a final report from the firm on the information collected from the workshops. Follow on conversations took place to see if the information collected could be displayed digitally for first responders to interact and view what was collected. The SIEC (Governance body) met this quarter in a virtual setting and program staff was in attendance. Program staff did not get the opportunity to identify potential public safety users due to COVID-19. Future work entails working with Federal Engineering to hold 5 discipline specific (fire, EMS, law, 911, and Emergency Management) datsharing workshops to tentatively begin in November of 2020. FE and FirstTech Program Staff are in the initial planning stages for those workshops and have scheduled pre-workshops meetings with SMEs for each discipline.

## 12. Personnel

Job Title	FTE%	Project (s) Assigned				
irstNet SPOC	5%	Continue serving as the SPOC, Overall program management, coordination with fiscal, participate in FirstNet tracks at broadband conferences	Decreased			
rogram Specialist	9%	Delivery of SLIGP allowable activities, oversight and management of contract personnel, participate in FirstNet tracks at broadband conference	Decreased			
Technical Specialist	50%	Technical knowledge for input to data sharing workshop, examination of State Plan coverage, participate in FirstNet tracks at broadband conference	No change			

12b. Narrative description of any staffing challenges, vacancies, or changes.

FirstNet SPOC is budgeted for 30% of that position and the Program Specialist is budgeted for 60% to focus on allowable SLIGP2 activities as in-kind match. Actual time spent is recorded and match is calculated based on actual allowable activities. Technical Specialist added July 1, 2019 to provide detailed technical knowledge for data sharing workshop content and delivery as well as looking into State Plan coverage of the NPSBN. While the FirstNet SPOC and Program Specialist are state funded and their time is reported as in-kind match, the Technical Specialist role is being funded at 50% by federal SLIGP2 funds. This still falls within the total budgeted amount for Salaries and Benefits. The Technical Specialist role offered needed input to the data-sharing workshops and did an extensive examination of the possibility of performing coverage gap analysis as an allowing activity. This led to a determination that detailed coverage gap analysis was not going to be performed and this position is being transitioned from grant funding during the next quarter.

The SPOC position dedicated 5.1% and the Program Specialist dedicated 8.6% their work to SLIGP2 activities during this quarter.

## 13. Contractual (Contract and/or Subrecipients)

Name	Subcontract Purpose	Type (Contract/Subrec.)	RFP/RFQ Issued (Y/N)	Contract Executed (Y/N) N	Start Date	End Date	Total Federal Funds Allocated \$140,000.00	Total Matching Funds Allocated \$0.00
Staff Support	Additional staff for support of allowable activities	Contract	N					
Program Consultant	Consulting services for allowable activities	Contract	N	N	N/A	N/A	\$89,600.00	\$0.00
Delivery contractor	Delivery of allowable activities	Contract	N	Y	05/15/2019	05/14/2020	\$719,993.00	\$20,007.00
GIS Support	GIS support for coverage analysis	Contract	N	N	N/A	N/A	\$60,900.00	\$0.00

13b. Narrative description any challenges, updates, or changes related to contracts and/or subrecipients.

The above table was filled out based on the approved budget and anticipated contracts though not all of the money has been spent to date. North Carolina brought on a consultant firm to assist with the development and delivery of data sharing workshops for NPSBN planning. The contract was executed with that delivery contractor, work is ongoing, and funds have been spent on content development, registration website, and workshops delivered to date.

Project Budget Element (1)	NTE Total Federal Funds Approved (2)	NTE Total Matching Funds Approved (3)	NTE Total Budget (4)	Federal Funds Obligated to Date (5)	Matching Funds Approved to Date (6)	Total Budget to Date (7)	Federal Funds Expended (8)	Approved Matching Funds Expended (9)	Total funds Expended (10)
a. Personnel Salaries	\$0.00	\$127,500.00	\$127,500.00	\$0.00	\$127,500.00	\$127,500.00	\$52,200.88	\$62,035.00	\$114,235.8
p. Personnel Fringe Benefits	\$0.00	\$44,911.00	\$44,911.00	\$0.00	\$44,911.00	\$44,911.00	\$17,238.67	\$19,234.50	\$36,473.1
c. Travel	\$54,023.00	\$44,257.00	\$98,280.00	\$54,023.00	\$44,257.00	\$98,280.00	\$34,330.34	\$17,987.77	\$52,318.1
d. Equipment	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.0
e. Materials/Supplies	\$7,964.00	\$6,486.00	\$14,450.00	\$7,964.00	\$6,486.00	\$14,450.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.0
f. Contractual	\$1,010,493.00	\$20,007.00	\$1,030,500.00	\$1,010,493.00	\$20,007.00	\$1,030,500.00	\$338,020.00	\$26,591.00	\$364,611.0
g. Other	\$47,520.00	\$36,839.00	\$84,359.00	\$47,520.00	\$36,839.00	\$84,359.00	\$0.00	\$31,973.83	\$31,973.8
n, Indirect	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.0
. Total Costs	\$1,120,000.00	\$280,000.00	\$1,400,000.00	\$1,120,000.00	\$280,000.00	\$1,400,000.00	\$441,789.89	\$157,822.10	\$599,611.9
. Proportionality Percent	80.00%	20.00%	100.00%	80.00%	20.00%	100.00%	73.68%	26.32%	100.00
15. Certification: I certify to the best			omplete for performan	ce of activities for the purpo	se(s) set forth in the	award documents			
L6a. Typed or printed name and title of Authorized Certifying Official: Red Grasso, Director of the First Responder Emerging Technologies Program					16c. Telephone (area code, number, and extension)	919.9	61.1131		
16b. Signature of Authorized Certifying Official:						16d. Email Address:	red.grasso@nc.gov		
					and the second se	10 AUG 2020			

Public Burden Statement: According to the Paperwork Reduction Act, as amended, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB number. Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 12.5 hours per response. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden to Michael Dame, Program Director, State and Local Implementation Grant Program, National Telecommunications and Information Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue, NW, Room 4078, Washington, DC 20230.